so erected no person shall disobey the restrictions stated on such signs.

Approved March 11, 1961.

CHAPTER 73-S. F. No. 311

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the sale of a certain building owned by the state to the city of Duluth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. State owned building, sale to Duluth. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the commissioner of administration, upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways, shall, by appropriate bill of sale, sell to the City of Duluth, a municipal corporation in the County of St. Louis, the frame building, being personal property as distinguished from realty, owned by the state and situated on Lot 10, Block 2, Highland Gardens, City of Duluth, St. Louis County, Minnesota, which lot is owned by the City of Duluth.
- Sec. 2. Consideration to be agreed upon. The consideration to be paid by the City of Duluth to the State of Minnesota for said building shall be in such amount as may be mutually agreed upon by the City of Duluth and the commissioner of highways.

Approved March 11, 1961.

CHAPTER 74—S. F. No. 593

[Not Coded]

An act relating to certain towns in Wright county; authorizing the licensing and regulation of dumping grounds, and providing penalties for violations thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Subdivision 1. Wright county towns, dumping grounds. The town boards of each of the following towns in Wright County, namely, Albion, Buffalo, Chatham, Clearwater, Cokato, Corinna, Frankfort, Franklin,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by ${\color{red} {\it strikeout}}.$